PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3237404

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DR. MICHAEL KEITH HEARON II	02/23/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	3MATTER, LLC
Street Address:	411 SHEFFIELD CIRCLE
City:	AUGUSTA
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30909

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	61779078
Application Number:	61897010
Application Number:	14204458

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7062942866

Email: khearon@3matter.com

Correspondent Name: MICHAEL KEITH HEARON II
Address Line 1: 411 SHEFFIELD CIRCLE
Address Line 4: AUGUSTA, GEORGIA 30909

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KEITH HEARON	
SIGNATURE:	/Keith Hearon/	
DATE SIGNED:	02/23/2015	

Total Attachments: 1

source=150223_3matter IP Assignment_Signed_Hearon#page1.tif

PATENT 503190786 REEL: 035008 FRAME: 0778

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

I, Dr. Michael Keith Hearon II, A.K.A. "Keith Hearon" (ASSIGNOR),

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, do hereby sell and assign to 3matter, LLC. (ASSIGNEE), of Boston, Massachusetts, its successors, assigns and legal representatives all my/our right, title and interest, in and for the United States of America, in and to the inventions entitled:

One-Pot, High-Performance Recycling Method for Polymer Waste Achieved Through Renewable Polymer Synthesis

Invented by me and described in the patent applications:

USPTO Serial No. 61/779,078 filed March 13, 2013;

USPTO serial No. 61/897,010 filed October 29, 2013; and

USPTO Serial No. 14/204,458 Filed: May 7, 2014

and all United States Letters Patent which may be granted on these applications, and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof, the said interest being the entire ownership of the said Letters Patent when granted, to be held and enjoyed by the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me/us if this assignment and sale had not been made;

And I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to the said ASSIGNEE.

Signed on:

RECORDED: 02/23/2015

February 23, 2015

Michael Keith Hearon II Date

PATENT REEL: 035008 FRAME: 0779